+INPUT
(7,8)
COMMON
(6)
PWM
CONTROLLER
CURRENT
SENSE

➄ These are not complete model numbers. Please refer to the Part Number Structure for
 additional options when ordering.
Performance Specifi cations and Ordering Guide ➀
LSN-1/10-D3 1 10 10 35 ±0.1% ±0.25% 3.3 3.0-3.6  70/3.73 83.5% 86.5% 90.5% B7/B7x, P59
LSN-1.2/10-D3 1.2 10 10 35 ±0.1% ±0.25% 3.3 3.0-3.6 70/4.42 85% 88% 91% B7/B7x, P59
LSN-1.25/10-D3 1.25 10 10 35 ±0.1% ±0.25% 3.3 3.0-3.6 60/4.30 85% 88% 91% B7/B7x, P59
LSN-1.5/10-D3 1.5 10 10 35 ±0.1% ±0.25% 3.3 3.0-3.6  70/5.47 87.5% 90% 92.2% B7/B7x, P59
LSN-1.8/10-D3 1.8 10 10 35 ±0.1% ±0.25% 3.3 3.0-3.6 70/6.33 89% 91.5% 93.5% B7/B7x, P59
LSN-2/10-D3 2 10 10 35 ±0.1% ±0.25% 3.3 3.0-3.6 70/6.96 89.5% 92.5% 94% B7/B7x, P59
LSN-2.5/10-D3 2.5 10 10 35 ±0.1% ±0.25% 3.3 3.0-3.6  70/8.50 91% 94% 95.5% B7/B7x, P59
                Package
  VOUT IOUT        VIN Nom. Range IIN ➃    (Case,
 Root Model ➄ (Volts) (Amps) Typ.  Max. Line  Load (Volts) (Volts) (mA/A) Min. Typ. Typ. Pinout)
Output Input
R/N (mVp-p) ➁ Regulation (Max.) ➂
  Effi ciency
 Full Load  ½ Load
1 2 3 4 5 76 8 9 10 11
2.00
(50.8)
0.030 ±0.001 DIA.
(0.762 ±0.025)
0.50
(12.7)
0.34
(8.6)
0.20
(5.1)
0.110
(2.8)
0.046
(1.2)
0.05
(1.3)
0.400
(10.16)
4 EQ. SP. @
0.100 (2.54)
0.500
(12.70)
5 EQ. SP. @
0.100 (2.54)
1.000
(25.40)
0.17
(4.3)
LAYOUT PATTERN
TOP VIEW
0.34
(8.6)
0.25
(6.4)
M E C H A N I C A L  S P E C I F I C A T I O N S
Case B7
Vertical Mounting
(Standard)
0.35
(8.9)
0.21
(5.3)
0.16
(4.1)
0.360
(9.1)
1 2 3 4 5 76 8 9
ISOLATING
PAD
10 11
2.00
(50.8)
0.030 ±0.001 DIA.
(0.762 ±0.025)
0.50

 Vertical Mount
See page 12 for
Part Number Structure
and ordering details.
*  Pin 3 (+Sense) removed
 for "B" suffi x models.
 Pin Function P59* Pin Function P59* Pin Function P59*
 1 +Output 5 Common 9 No Pin
 2 +Output 6 Common 10 VOUT Trim
 3 +Sense * 7 +Input 11 On/Off Control
 4 +Output 8 +Input
I/O Connections
LSN-10A D3 Models
Single Output, Non-Isolated, 3.3VIN, 1-2.5VOUT, 10A, DC/DC's in SIP Packages
www.murata-ps.com email: sales@murata-ps.com
16 Dec 2009 MDC_LSN10A-D3.B03 Page 2 of 14
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.
Input
Input Voltage Range  3.0 to 3.6 Volts (3.3V nominal)
Input Current:
 Normal Operating Conditions See Ordering Guide
 Inrush Transient 0.02A2sec
 Standby/Off Mode 3mA
 Output Short-Circuit Condition  ➁ 70mA average
Input Refl ected Ripple Current  ➁ 50mAp-p
Input Filter Type  Capacitive (374μF)
Overvoltage Protection None
Reverse-Polarity Protection None, install external fuse
Undervoltage Shutdown None
Sense Range 10% of VOUT
On/Off Control  ➁ ➂ On = open (internal pulldown)
    Off = +2.8V to +VIN (<3mA)
Output
VOUT  Accuracy (50% load) ±1% maximum
Minimum Loading ➀ No load
Maximum Capacitive Load 10,000μF (electrolytic)
VOUT Trim Range ➁ ±10%
Ripple/Noise (20MHz BW) ➀ ➁ ➃ See Ordering Guide
Temperature Coeffi cient ±0.02%/°C
Total Accuracy 3% over line/load/temperature
Effi ciency ➁ See Ordering Guide
Overcurrent Detection and Short-Circuit Protection: ➁
 Current-Limiting Detection Point 16 (12.5 to 22) Amps
 Short-Circuit Detection Point 98% of VOUT set
 SC Protection Technique Hiccup with auto recovery
 Short-Circuit Current 600mA average
Dynamic Characteristics
Transient Response (50% load step) 100μsec to ±2% of fi nal value
Start-Up Time: ➁
 VIN to VOUT 7msec
 On/Off to VOUT 6msec
Switching Frequency 300kHz (+40kHz, –50kHz)
Environmental
MTBF ➄  2.1 million hours
Operating Temperature: (Ambient) ➁   –40 to +85°C with Derating
See Derating Curves
Thermal Shutdown +115°C
Physical
Dimensions See Mechanical Specifi cations
Pin Dimensions/Material 0.03" (0.76mm) round copper alloy with
    tin plate over nickel underplate
Weight  0.3 ounces (8.5g)
Flamability Rating UL94V-0
Safety  UL/cUL/IEC/EN 60950-1, CSA-C22.2 No. 234
Performance/Functional Specifi cations
Typical @ TA = +25°C under nominal line voltage and full-load conditions unless noted.  ➀
T E C H N I C A L  N O T E S
Input Voltage:
 Continuous or transient 6 Volts